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METHODOLOGY

The survey was conducted with 3,000 Canadian adults between the dates of June 4 to 8,
2021. A random sample of panelists were invited to complete the survey from a set of
partner panels based on the Lucid exchange platform. These partners are typically double
opt-in survey panels, blended to manage out potential skews in the data from a single
source.

The margin of error for a comparable probability-based random sample of the same size is
+/- 1.76, 19 times out of 20.

The data were weighted according to census data to ensure that the sample matched
Canada’s population according to age, gender, educational attainment, and region. Totals
may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

The survey was commissioned by the Canadian Race Relations Foundation and the
Assembly of First Naitons.




4 IN 10 HAVE BEEN FOLLOWING NEWS OF THE DISCOVERY OF
REMAINS AT THE KAMLOOPS RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL CLOSELY;
93% ARE AWARE OF IT.

93%

40%
35%
18%
- =
Very closely Quite closely Only heard about it Did not hear about it before
today

ABACUS DATA

How closely, if at all, have you been following news about the recent discovery of the remains of 215 children at an Indigenous 8 T
residential school in BC?




ATTENTION TO NEWS ABOUT THE DISCOVERY OF THE REMAINS
OF 215 INDIGENOUS CHILDREN

Total 18% 35%
BC 27% 28%
REGION AB 17% 37%
SK/MB 16% 36%
ON 17% 35%
Qc 37%
ATL 15% 33%
AGE GROUP 18-29 34%
30-44 39%
45-59 38%
60+ 29% 3%
AREA OF BIRTH Born in Canada 35%
Born outside of Canada 36%
ETHNICITY

Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 31% g
Racialized 36%
White 34%
Left 24%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 27% 3%
Centre 41%
Centre right 32%

Right 34% 10%

m Very closely m Quite closely Only heard about it m Did not hear about it before today

ABACUS DATA

How closely, if at all, have you been following news about the recent discovery of the remains of 215 children at an Indigenous
residential school in BC?




HOW OFTEN ARE YOU THINKING ABOUT THE STORY
AND HOW INDIGENOUS PEOPLE HAVE BEEN TREATED?

Rarely 17%

Never . 6%

Since hearing about the discovered remains of children at the residential school, how often do you find yourself thinking about it

ABACUS DATA
'

and how Indigenous people have been treated? .



HOW OFTEN ARE YOU THINKING ABOUT THE STORY AND HOW
INDIGENOUS PEOPLE HAVE BEEN TREATED?

Total 17%
BC 12%
Sk/mMB 19%
ON 17%
Qc 14% 20%
ATL 9%
AGE GROUP 18-29 21%
30-44 17%
45-59 17%
60+ 14% %
AREA OF BIRTH Born in Canada 17%
Born outside of Canada 16%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 15% £
Racialized 19%
White 14%
Left 13%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 1% 22
Centre 18%
Centre right 23%
Right 17%
m All the time m Occasionally Rarely m Never
: : : : : o : . : ABACUS DATA
Since hearing about the discovered remains of children at the residential school, how often do you find yourself thinking about it . T

and how Indigenous people have been treated?



HOW OFTEN ARE YOU THINKING ABOUT THE STORY AND HOW
INDIGENOUS PEOPLE HAVE BEEN TREATED?

Total 17% 6%

ATTENTION TO NEWS
ABOUT DISCOVERY

Very closely 7% ¥

Quite closely 14%

“-

Only heard about it 6% 25%

m All the time m Occasionally Rarely m Never

ABACUS DATA

Since hearing about the discovered remains of children at the residential school, how often do you find yourself thinking about it . T

and how Indigenous people have been treated?




4 IN 5 EXPECT THERE TO BE MORE GRAVESITES
FOUND AT RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS IN THE FUTURE

m | expect there will be far more gravesites
found at the sites of residential schools in
the months and years to come

m This is an isolated case, and | don’t think
there will be many other gravesites found in
the future

ABACUS DATA
' "

Which of the following comes closest to your view?



4 IN 5 EXPECT THERE TO BE MORE GRAVESITES FOUND AT
RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS IN THE FUTURE

Total 16%
BC

REGION AB 1%
SK/MB
ON

Qc 26%

ATL
AGE GROUP 18-29
30-44

45-59 16%
60+

AREA OF BIRTH Born in Canada

Born outside of Canada

ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit)
Racialized
White

Left
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left
Centre
Centre right
Right
m | expect there will be far more gravesites found at the sites of residential schools in the months and years to come
m This is an isolated case, and | don’t think there will be many other gravesites found in the future

ABACUS DATA

Which of the following comes closest to your view? ' "




4 IN 5 EXPECT THERE TO BE MORE GRAVESITES FOUND
AT RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS IN THE FUTURE

Total

Very closely
ATTENTION TO
NEWS OF THE
DISCOVERY
Quite closely
Only heard about it
Did not hear about it before today 45%

m | expect there will be far more gravesites found at the sites of residential schools in the months and years to come
m This is an isolated case, and | don't think there will be many other gravesites found in the future

ABACUS DATA

Which of the following comes closest to your view? ' "




FAMILIARITY WITH THE RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL
SYSTEM GENERALLY

Only 34% of Canadians say

they are very or quite

familiar with the residential 47%
school system.

24%

20%
= - -
Very familiar Quite familiar Know a little about it Don’'t know anything about it

ABACUS DATA

Before today, how familiar would you say you were with the residential school system?



FAMILIARITY WITH THE RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL SYSTEM
GENERALLY

Total 10% 47% 20%
BC 11% 49%
REGION AB L7 46%
SK/MB 13% 46%
ON 44%
Qc 47%
ATL 55%
AGE GROUP 18-29 30%
30-44 47%
45.59 50%
60+ 55%
AREA OF BIRTH Born in Canada 46%
Born outside of Canada 49%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 24% 3%
Racialized 45%
White 45%
Left 34%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 46%
Centre 49%
Centre right 50%
Right 46%
m Very familiar = Quite familiar Know a little about it m Don’t know anything about it

ABACUS DATA

Before today, how familiar would you say you were with the residential school system? ] T



REACTION TO THE NEWS ABOUT THE DISCOVERY
OF REMAINS AT THE RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL

36%
31%
24%
8%
| wasn't surprised by the news, | | knew it was bad, but not this bad | was shocked, | had no idea things  None of these comes closest to my
already knew that many children died were that bad at residential schools view
in residential schools and so many children could die

ABACUS DATA
'

Based on what you’ve learned about the residential school system in recent days, which best describes your view o



BASED ON WHAT YOU KNOW...

Total 24% 36% 31% 8%
BC 29% 41% 26% 4%
REGION AB 29% 34% 27% 10%
SK/MB 31% 39% 21% 9%
ON 25% 35% 34% 5%
QcC 17% 34% 35% 14%
ATL 23% 38% 29% 10%
AGE GROUP 18-29 34% 36% 22% 8%
30-44 26% 33% 30% 10%
45-59 20% 40% 31% 9%
60+ 20% 36% 39% 6%
AREA OF BIRTH Born in Canada 26% 37% 29% 8%
Born outside of Canada 19% 8%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 48% 9%
Racialized 20% 5%
White 34% 10%
Left 40% 39% 18% 3%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 31% 23% 3%
Centre 20% 33% 9%
Centre right 21% 36% 11%
Right 19% 37% 17%
| wasn't surprised by the news, | already knew that many children died in residential schools m | knew it was bad, but not this bad
m | was shocked, | had no idea things were that bad at residential schools and so many children could die ® None of these comes closest to my view

ABACUS DATA
'

Based on what you’ve learned about the residential school system in recent days, which best describes your view



HOW DID THE NEWS ABOUT THE REMAINS OF 215
INDIGENOUS CHILDREN MAKE YOU FEEL?

Sad 72%
Angry 51%
Embarrassed

Betrayed

Indifferent

| didn't feel any of these emotions

ABACUS DATA
'

Which of the following describes how you felt when you learned about the remains of the 215 Indigenous children found in m

Kamloops?Please select all that apply to you




HOW DID THE NEWS ABOUT THE REMAINS OF 215 INDIGENOUS
CHILDREN MAKE YOU FEEL?

Total 12% 51% 6% 72% 25% 7%
BC EEEZ 59% 6% 77% 26% 6%

REGION -3 10% 48% 8% 71% 19% 10%

SK/MB KA 45% 9% 69% 22% 12%

ON 14% 56% 5% 76% 24% 6%
QC [EEA 38% 9% 64% 31% 5%

ATL 15% 58% 6% 68% 23% 8%

AGE GROUP 18-29 13% 52% 11% 70% 22% 8%

30-44 EEEA 50% 9% 73% 23% 7%

45-59 EEEA 50% 5% 72% 23% 7%
60+ 13% 51% 29 72% 30% 5%)

AREA OF BIRTH
Born in Canada [JEERA 51% 6% 71% 27% 7%
Born outside of Canada A 48% 7% 74% 18% 6%
ETHNICITY

Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 33% 60% 5% 76% 14% 16

Racialized [E[FA 51% 7% 74% 18% 8%

White 12% 48% 7% 72% 28% 8%
Left 19% 63% 5% 77% 27% 29
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 15% 6 76% 33% 5%
Centre KA 72% 22% 8%

Centre right KA 66% 23% 8%

Right EEED 60% 26% 9%
m Betrayed H Angry m Indifferent Sad m Embarrassed m | didn't feel any of these emotions

, : : : : : : DATA
Which of the following describes how you felt when you learned about the remains of the 215 Indigenous children found in

Kamloops?Please select all that apply to you



DO STUDENTS IN YOUR PROVINCE LEARN ENOUGH OR
NOT ENOUGH ABOUT WHAT HAPPENED AT
RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS?

62%

16% 19%
Not enough Enough Too much Unsure

ABACUS DATA

Thinking about schools and the education system in your province, do you think students learn enough, not enough, or too much about what [ T
happened at residential schools?




DO STUDENTS IN YOUR PROVINCE LEARN ENOUGH OR NOT ENOUGH ABOUT WHAT
HAPPENED AT RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS?

Total 16% 2 19%
BC 12% 2N
REGION AB 17% 5%
SK/MB 20% 5%
ON 16% b 18% |
Qc 17% o 19% |
ATL 21% o 16%
AGE GROUP 18-29 27% 3% N
30-44 17% 3% I
45-59 13% e 20% |
60+ 11% 2% s
AREA OF BIRTH .
Born in Canada 15% b 18% |
Born outside of Canada 23% Pz 21%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 1% 1%
Racialized 23% 2 19% |
White 17% Az 19% |
Left 12% 2%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 15% 0 3YA 7
Centre 17% AL 24%
Centre right 19% 3% I
Right 16% 8%
m Not enough Enough Too much m Unsure
. . . . . . DATA
Thinking about schools and the education system in your province, do you think students learn enough, not enough, or too much about what

happened at residential schools?



WHEN YOU WERE TAUGHT ABOUT RESIDENTIAL
SCHOOLS, WAS IT FRAMED POSITIVELY OR NEGATIVELY?

3%

More positive than negative - 7%

Neutral 17%

More negative than positive _ 14%

Can't recall - didn’t learn about it

Very positive

40%

Not applicable - I did not attend school in Canada - 6%

— : L ABACUS DATA
Thinking back to when you learned about residential schools as a child, would you say what you learned framed residential schools . T

in a positive or negative light, or would you say it was neutral?



WHEN YOU WERE TAUGHT ABOUT RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS, WAS
IT FRAMED POSITIVELY OR NEGATIVELY?

Total A 7 14% 13% 40% 6%

BC I/ 34 19% 13% 36% 9%

REGION AB R4 17% 11% 40% 5%
SK/MB A 7 15% 13% 42% 3%

ON EFA A 13% 13% 41% 7%

QC A s 11% 12% 42% 6%

ATL [A5A 11% 14% 40% 29

X

AGE GROUP 18-29 B4 10% 19% 23% 17% 5%
30-44 LA 2 15% 12% 38% 4%

45-59 AR 11% 8% 50% 7%

60+ [AA 11% 9% 50% 8%

AREA OF BIRTH Born in Canada 14% 13% 45%

Born outside of Canada

-
(]

ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) /- 15%
Racialized 720 7

White F/7 7 12%

Left 2 12% 11% 22% 34% 6%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 7 13% 12% 47%
Centre JZ157 14% 11% 40%
Centre right 7 /7 14% 10% 40%
Right W57 7 16% 13% 39%

m Very positive  m More positive than negative = Neutral m More negative than positive m Very negative m Can't recall — didn’t learn about it m Not applicable - | did not attend school in Canada

. — . . ABACUS DATA
Thinking back to when you learned about residential schools as a child, would you say what you learned framed residential . T

schools in a positive or negative light, or would you say it was neutral?



70% BELIEVE SCHOOLS IN THEIR PROVINCE TEND TO
PLAY DOWN OR UNDERSTATE WHAT HAPPENED AT
RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS

70%

23%
7%
]
Schools tend to teach an accurate account Schools tend to play down or understate Schools tend to exaggerate what
of what happened at residential schools what happened at residential schools happened at residential schools

ABACUS DATA
'

Which of the following best describes the approach you think schools in your province take, to teach the history of residential schools in Canada?



70% BELIEVE SCHOOLS IN THEIR PROVINCE TEND TO PLAY DOWN OR
UNDERSTATE WHAT HAPPENED AT RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS

Total 23% 70% 7%
BC 20% 76% 5%
REGION AB
SK/mMB
ON
QcC 22% 72% 6%
ATL 27% 65% 8%
AGE GROUP 18-29
30-44
45-59 20% 73% 7%
60+ 19% 77% 4%
AREA OF BIRTH Born in Canada 22% 72% 6%
Born outside of Canada 29% 61% 10%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 14%
Racialized 34% 58% 8%
White 27% 68% ()
Left 23% 70% 8%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 22% 72% 6%
Centre 23% 71% 6%
Centre right 23% 69% 8%
Right 28% 58% 14%
m Schools tend to teach an accurate account of what happened at residential schools m Schools tend to play down or understate what happened at residential schools
m Schools tend to exaggerate what happened at residential schools
ABACUS DATA
Which of the following best describes the approach you think schools in your province take, to teach the history of residential schools in . m

Canada?



WAS THE RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL POLICY "GENOCIDE"?

58% agree that the
residential school policy
and the way it was carried
out was “genocide”.

33%

25%

24%

14%

5%

Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Unsure

ABACUS DATA
'

Some have described the residential school policy and the way it was carried out as “genocide” Do you agree or disagree with T

this view?




WAS THE RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL POLICY "GENOCIDE"?

Total 25% 33% 14% 5% 24%
BC 24% 36% 12% 3% 26%
REGION AB 22% 31% 17% 8% 22%
SK/MB 19% 33% 18% 6% 24%
ON 26% 33% 13% 4% 24%
QcC 26% 32% 12% 6% 24%
ATL 23% 35% 14% 4% 24%
AGE GROUP 18-29 26% 42% 8% 4% 19%
30-44 27% 34% 11% 3% 26%
45-59 23% 29% 14% 7% 27%
60+ 23% 29% 19% 5% 23%
AREA OF BIRTH .
Born in Canada 25% 32% 14% 5% 24%
Born outside of Canada 21% 13% 3% 25%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 7% 6% 10%
Racialized 10% 2% 24%
White 16% 6% 21%
Left 48% 33% 5% 3% 10%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 29% 13% 3% 16%
Centre 19% 33% 13% 4% 31%
Centre right 18% 26% 26% 10% 20%
Right 22% 32% 14% 10% 21%
m Strongly agree m Agree m Disagree m Strongly disagree m Unsure
, L , . . . . , ABACUS DATA
Some have described the residential school policy and the way it was carried out as “genocide” Do you agree or disagree with . T

this view?



AWARENESS LEVELS OF THE FOLLOWING...

Residential schools were mostly run by Christian
churches

67% 33%

Residential schools were funded by the
Government of Canada

66% 34%

The RCMP forcibly removed children from their
families and put them in residential schools

57% 43%

The last residential school closed in 1996 39% 61%

There were 140 residential schools across Canada 31% 69%

It is estimated that between 3000 and 6000
Indigenous children died at residential schools

25% 75%

m Aware m Unaware

ABACUS DATA

Before today, were you aware or unaware that... 0 T




THERE WERE 140 RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS ACROSS CANADA

Total
BC
REGION AB 35% 65%
SK/MB
ON 33% 67%
Qc 19% 81%
ATL
AGE GROUP 1829
30-44 31% 69%
45-59 23% 77%
60+
AREA OF BIRTH Born in Canada 32% 68%
Born outside of Canada
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit)
Racialized
White
Left 52% 48%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 40% 60%
Centre 23% 77%
Centre right 33% 67%
Right 22% 78%

m Aware m Unaware

ABACUS DATA

Before today, were you aware or unaware that... 0 T




BETWEEN 3000 AND 6000 INDIGENOUS CHILDREN DIED AT
RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS

Total 25% 75%
BC 1.5 74%
REGION AB 28% 72%
SK/MB 27% 73%
ON 28% 72%
QcC 17% 83%
ATL 22% 78%
30-44 27% 73%
45-59 18% 82%
60+ 17% 83%

AREA OF BIRTH Born in Canada 25% 75%

Born outside of Canada

ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit)
Racialized 30% 70%
White 32% 68%

Left 39% 61%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 33% 67%
Centre 20% 80%
Centre right 20% 80%
Right 19% 81%

m Aware m Unaware

ABACUS DATA

Before today, were you aware or unaware that... 0 T




RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS WERE FUNDED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

Total

BC

AB

SK/MB

AGE GROUP ON
Qc

ATL

18-29

30-44

45-59

REGION 60+

Born in Canada
Born outside of Canada

Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 86% 14%
Racialized
White

Left

PAST VOTE Centre left
Centre

Centre right

Right

m Aware m Unaware

ABACUS DATA

Before today, were you aware or unaware that... 0 T




THE RCMP FORCIBLY REMOVED CHILDREN FROM THEIR FAMILIES AND
PUT THEM IN RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS

Total

BC
REGION AB
SK/MB

ON

QC

ATL

AGE GROUP 18-29
30-44

45-59
60+
AREA OF BIRTH Born in Canada
Born outside of Canada

ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit)
Racialized
White

Left

POLITICAL LEANING Centre left
Centre

Centre right

Right

Before today, were you aware or unaware that...

37%

57%

68%
66%

60%

61%

61%
54%
54%

61%

70%

63%

43%

32%
34%

40%

39%

39%
46%
46%

39%

30%

m Aware

72%

m Unaware

28%

ABACUS DATA




RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS WERE MOSTLY RUN BY CHRISTIAN CHURCHES

Total

BC

REGION AB
SK/MB

ON

ac

ATL

AGE GROUP 18-29
30-44

45-59

60+

AREA OF BIRTH

Born in Canada
Born outside of Canada

ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 81% 19%
Racialized

White

Left

POLITICAL LEANING Centre left
Centre

Centre right

Right

m Aware m Unaware

ABACUS DATA

Before today, were you aware or unaware that... 0 T




THE LAST RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL CLOSED IN 1996

Total 39% 61%

BC
REGION AB
SK/MB

ON

Qc

ATL 43% 57%

AGE GROUP 18-29
30-44 39% 61%

45-59
60+ 35% 65%

AREA OF BIRTH

Born in Canada
Born outside of Canada

ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 57% 43%
Racialized
White

Left
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left
Centre 5%
Centre right rIA
Right A

m Aware m Unaware

ABACUS DATA

Before today, were you aware or unaware that... 0 T




HOW MUCH RESPONSIBILITY DO THESE ORGANIZATIONS HAVE IN
ADDRESSING THE DAMAGE DONE BY RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS?

The Catholic Church: 49% 18% 15%

46% 24% 19%

The federal government:

The RCMP 36% 23% 21% 21%

The United Church 32% 23% 22% 23%

The Anglican Church 31% 23% 21% 24%

The Presbyterian Church 31% 22% 22% 25%

Your provincial government 30% 29% 27% 15%

m A great deal m Quite a bit A little m None at all

ABACUS DATA

How much responsibility, if any, do you feel the following organizations have in addressing the damage done by residential . T

schools?



THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

Total 46% 19%
BC 49% 16%

REGION AB 44% 24%
SK/MB 42% 26%

ON 44% 21%
Qc 54% 11%
ATL 36% 30%
AGE GROUP 18-29 21%
30-44 19%
45-59 22%
60+ 16%
AREA OF BIRTH
Born in Canada 20%
Born outside of Canada 18%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 23%
Racialized 19%
White 17%
Left 14%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 17%
Centre 21%
Centre right 17%
Right 25%
m A great deal m Quite a bit A little m None at all
o ) o ) ABACUS DATA
how much responsibility, if any, do you feel the following organizations have taken when it comes to what happened at 8 m

residential schools?



YOUR PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT

Total 30% 27%
BC 34% 23%
REGION AB 29% 30%
SK/MB 25% 31%
ON 29% 26%
Qc 30% 24%
ATL 36%
AGE GROUP 18-29 26%
30-44 23%
45-59 29%
60+ 28%
AREA OF BIRTH .
Born in Canada 27%
Born outside of Canada 25%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 26%
Racialized 21% 11%
White 25% 16%
Left 15% 16%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 25% 9%
Centre 29% 16%
Centre right 30% 14%
Right 23% 26%
m A great deal m Quite a bit A little m None at all
) ) ABACUS DATA
how much responsibility, if any, do you feel the following organizations have taken when it comes to what happened at . m

residential schools?



THE CATHOLIC CHURCH

Total 49% 15%
BC 54% 1%

REGION AB 16%
SK/mMB 15%
ON 16%
Qc 54% 12%
ATL 16%
AGE GROUP 18-29 18%
30-44 14%
45-59 16%
60+ 11%
AREA OF BIRTH .
Born in Canada 14%
Born outside of Canada 17%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 16%
Racialized 20%
White 11%
Left 8%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 54% 12%
Centre A 17%
Centre right 14%
Right 15%
m A great deal m Quite a bit A little m None at all
, ABACUS DATA
how much responsibility, if any, do you feel the following organizations have taken when it comes to what happened at . m

residential schools?



THE RCMP

Total 21%
BC 19%
REGION AB 24%
SK/MB 28%
ON 21%
Qc 18%
ATL 24%
AGE GROUP 18-29 23%
30-44 19%
45-59 23%
60+ 19%

AREA OF BIRTH ,
Born in Canada 21%
Born outside of Canada 20%

ETHNICITY

Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 12%
Racialized 22%
White 18%
Left 12%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 21%

Centre 21%
Centre right 30%

Right 22%
m A great deal m Quite a bit A little m None at all

ABACUS DATA
'

how much responsibility, if any, do you feel the following organizations have taken when it comes to what happened at

. . [ ] ]
residential schools?



SHOULD PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS INCREASE, DECREASE, OR
MAINTAIN THE AMOUNT STUDENTS LEARN ABOUT THE
HISTORY OF RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS?

65%

29%
]
Increase Maintain the current amount Decrease

ABACUS DATA
'

Do you think provincial governments should increase, decrease, or maintain the amount students learn about the history of residential schools?



SHOULD PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS INCREASE, DECREASE, OR MAINTAIN THE AMOUNT
STUDENTS LEARN ABOUT THE HISTORY OF RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS?

Total
BC
REGION AB
SK/MB
ON
Qc
ATL
AGE GROUP 18-29
30-44
45-59
60+ 70% 27% 3%
AREA OF BIRTH )
Born in Canada 67% 27% 6%
Born outside of Canada
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 77% 23% q°
Racialized 29%
White 32%
Left 81% 10%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 74% 23%
Centre 62% 32%
Centre right 56% 37%

Right 49% 37%

B Increase m Maintain the current amount W Decrease

ABACUS DATA

Do you think provincial governments should increase, decrease, or maintain the amount students learn about the history of residential schools? ] (]




POSITION ON ACTION ITEMS

An official and public apology from the Pope and the S S B
Catholic Church 5% 3% 12%

Federal government funding to identify unmarked graves oL o, o
at all former residential schools 6% 3% 12%

Provincial governments improving school curricula in - 5 o
provinces on residential schools and Indigenous history 7% 4% 13%

Accelerate progress on the Calls to Action from the Truth B o
and Reconciliation Commission 69%8% 19%

Establishing a national statutory holiday to commemorate - 5 S
the victims and survivors of Indigenous residential schools 10% 8% 17%

An official and public apology from the Pope and the

Catholic Church 29% 30% 12% 8% 21%
Holding a Ieade:isl"rcii:::::‘ee t:::::::je:tr: ol:digenous issues S . . . e
s g o ety e 27 25% 0 8% s0%
m Strongly support m Support m Oppose m Strongly oppose m Don't know
Below are some actions that some believe should be taken to respond to those impacted by residential schools Do you support

or oppose the following?



ACCELERATE PROGRESS ON THE CALLS TO ACTION
FROM THE TRUTH AND RECONCILIATION COMMISSION

Total 35% 37% 6% 3% 20%
BC 38% 35% 5% 3% 20%
REGION AB 31% 37% 8% 4% 20%
SK/MB 28% 38% 7% 5% 22%
ON 36% 5% 2% 19%
Qc 35% 7% 2% 18%
ATL 38% 29% 5% 4% 24%
AGE GROUP 18-29 30% 8% 2% 22%
30-44 34% 34% 7% 4% 21%
45-59 34% 36% 5% 3% 22%
60+ 40% 39% 4% 2% 15%
AREA OF BIRTH .
Born in Canada 35% 6% 3% 20%
Born outside of Canada 34% 6% 2% 17%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 42% 39% 3%2% 13%
Racialized 29% 6% 2% 17%
White 41% 4% 4% 19%
Left 28% 3%2% 9%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 42% 42% 4%1% 11%
Centre 29% 38% 6% 2% 25%
Centre right 27% 39% 9% 5% 20%
Right 39% 24% 10% 11% 16%
m Strongly support m Support m Oppose m Strongly oppose m Don’t know
, ABACUS DATA
Below are some actions that some believe should be taken to respond to those impacted by residential schools Do you support . T

or oppose the following?



FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FUNDING TO IDENTIFY UNMARKED
GRAVES AT ALL FORMER RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS

Total 43% 36% 6% 3% 12%
BC 48% 34% 4% 4% 10%
REGION AB 37% 43% 5% 5% 11%
SK/MB 36% 39% 7% 6% 13%
ON 46% 35% 5% 2% 12%
QcC 39% 36% 9% 2% 14%
ATL 50% 35% 3%3% 8%
30-44 42% 36% 7% 3% 13%
45-59 43% 37% 3% 3% 13%
60+ 48% 38% 4%2% 8%
AREA OF BIRTH
Born in Canada 6% 3% 12%
Born outside of Canada 5% 3%  11%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 55% 35% 3%1% 5%
Racialized 5% 3% 13%
White 4% 4% 12%
Left 28% 392% 7%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 37% 3%2% 6%
Centre 38% 6% 2% 16%
Centre right 41% 10% 4% 7%
Rig ht 32% 9% 13% 9%
m Strongly support m Support m Oppose m Strongly oppose m Don’t know
, , , o ABACUS DATA
Below are some actions that some believe should be taken to respond to those impacted by residential schools Do you support . T

or oppose the following?



ALL GOVERNMENTS CEASING COURT ACTIONS AGAINST RESIDENTIAL
SCHOOL SURVIVORS AND FIRST NATIONS CHILDREN

Total 27% 25% 10% 8% 30%
BC
REGION AB
SK/MB
ON
Qc
ATL
AGE GROUP 18-29
30-44 25% 26% 10% 8% 31%
45-59 26% 24% 8% 8% 33%
60+ 31% 22% 11% 7% 30%
AREA OF BIRTH .
Born in Canada 27% 24% 10% 8%
Born outside of Canada 28% 29% 9% 9%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 35% 23% 7% 16% 19%
Racialized 24% 34% 10% 7%
White 32% 23% 7% 8%
Left 44% 23% 6% 8% 18%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 35% 29% 7% 5% 25%
Centre 21% 25% 11% 7% 35%
Centre right 21% 26% 12% 12% 29%
Right 34% 12% 12% 27%
m Strongly support m Support m Oppose m Strongly oppose m Don't know
, o ABACUS DATA
Below are some actions that some believe should be taken to respond to those impacted by residential schools Do you support . T

or oppose the following?



AN OFFICIAL AND PUBLIC APOLOGY FROM THE POPE AND THE CATHOLIC
CHURCH

Total 55% 24% 6% 3% 12%
BC 58% 26% 4%2% 10%
REGION AB 53% 26% 7% 3% 11%
SK/MB 51% 28% 4% 5% 13%
ON 54% 26% 5% 2% 13%
QcC 58% 18% 8% 4% 12%
ATL 54% 30% 29R% 12%
AGE GROUP 18-29 47% 26% 10% 4% 14%
30-44 52% 24% 6% 4% 14%
45-59 54% 26% 5% 3% 12%
60+ 65% 22% R292% 8%
AREA OF BIRTH
Born in Canada 5% 3% 12%
Born outside of Canada 7% 2%  12%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 72% 18% 3%% 6%
Racialized 8% 2% 14%
White 3%3% 11%
Left 72% 15% 5% 3% 4%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 63% 26% 4% 2% 5%
Centre 49% 26% 7% 2% 16%
Centre right 55% 27% 4% 6% 8%
Right 52% 18% 3% 11% 16%
m Strongly support " Support m Oppose m Strongly oppose m Don't know
, , , o ABACUS DATA
Below are some actions that some believe should be taken to respond to those impacted by residential schools Do you support . T

or oppose the following?



RENAMING BUILDINGS AND INSTITUTIONS THAT ARE NAMED FOR PEOPLE
WHO BUILT OR RAN PARTS OF THE RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL SYSTEM

Total 28% 30% 12% 9% 21%
BC
REGION AB
SK/mMB
ON
Qc
ATL
AGE GROUP 18-29
30-44 32% 29% 11% 6% 21%
45-59 27% 29% 12% 11% 21%
60+ 25% 29% 12% 10% 23%
AREA OF BIRTH .
Born in Canada 28% 12% 9% 22%
Born outside of Canada 29% 12% 7% 17%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 47% 23% 6% 11% 13%
Racialized 11% 5% 19%
White 13% 11% 19%
Left 26% 8% 4% 8%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 34% 9% 5% 16%
Centre 24% 29% 11% 8% 27%
Centre right 16% 34% 18% 16% 16%
Right 25% 16% 15% 23% 22%
m Strongly support m Support m Oppose m Strongly oppose m Don't know
, o ABACUS DATA
Below are some actions that some believe should be taken to respond to those impacted by residential schools Do you support . T

or oppose the following?



PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS IMPROVING SCHOOL CURRICULA IN
PROVINCES ON RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS AND INDIGENOUS HISTORY

Total 28% 30% 12% 9% 21%
BC 47% 37% 5% 1% 10%
REGION AB 33% 41% 8% 4% 14%
SK/MB 35% 39% 6% 5% 15%
ON 43% 37% 5% 3% 13%
QC 38% 32% 10% 6% 15%
ATL 42% 40% 5% 2% 12%
AGE GROUP 18-29 42% 30% 9% 4% 15%
30-44 41% 35% 7% 3% 14%
45-59 36% 38% 7% 4% 15%
60+ 42% 41% 4% 3% 10%
AREA OF BIRTH .
Born in Canada 6% 4% 13%

Born outside of Canada 7% 2% 12%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 51% 38% 2N% 8%
Racialized 7% 2% 13%
White 8% 4% 13%
Left 24% 7% 2%4%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 38% 3%2% 5%
Centre 35% 38% 7% 2% 18%
Centre right 28% 42% 10% 8% 12%
Right 38% 28% 7% 12% 15%
m Strongly support m Support m Oppose m Strongly oppose m Don’t know
, , , o ABACUS DATA
Below are some actions that some believe should be taken to respond to those impacted by residential schools Do you support . T

or oppose the following?



ESTABLISHING A NATIONAL STATUTORY HOLIDAY TO COMMEMORATE THE
VICTIMS AND SURVIVORS OF INDIGENOUS RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS

Total
BC
REGION AB
SK/MB
ON
ac
ATL
AGE GROUP 18-29
30-44
45-59 31% 32% 10% 9% 18%
60+ 27% 30% 14% 11% 19%

AREA OF BIRTH

Born in Canada 34% 10% 8% 18%
Born outside of Canada 32% 8% 8% 17%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 48% 37% 4%2% 9%
Racialized 7% 5% 17%
White 11% 10% 19%
Left 52% 28% 5% 8% 8%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 41% 33% 7% 5% 14%
Centre 31% 10% 6% 22%
Centre right 23% 15% 19% 15%
Right 27% 11% 22% 15%
m Strongly support m Support m Oppose m Strongly oppose m Don't know
, o ABACUS DATA
Below are some actions that some believe should be taken to respond to those impacted by residential schools Do you support . T

or oppose the following?



HOLDING A LEADERS’ DEBATE FOCUSED ON INDIGENOUS ISSUES DURING
THE NEXT ELECTION

Total 28% 36% 8% 7% 20%
BC 29% 36% 8% 5% 21%
REGION AB 22% 33% 12% 8% 24%
SK/MB 22% 37% 11% 8% 22%
ON 31% 38% 8% 5% 19%
QC 29% 33% 8% 10% 20%
ATL 29% 38% 7% 5% 21%
AGE GROUP 18-29 35% 38% 5% 5% 18%
30-44 29% 37% 9% 5% 21%
45-59 25% 31% 10% 9% 25%
60+ 27% 39% 9% 8% 17%
AREA OF BIRTH .
Born in Canada 9% 7% 21%

Born outside of Canada 8% 6% 18%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 46% 38% 3%2%  11%
Racialized 6% 4% 18%
White 6% 6% 22%
Left 47% 36% 3% 4% 9%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 34% 5% 4% 15%
Centre 24% 35% 9% 6% 26%
Centre right 17% 37% 15% 15% 15%
Right 31% 20% 14% 17% 19%
m Strongly support " Support m Oppose m Strongly oppose m Don't know
, , , o ABACUS DATA
Below are some actions that some believe should be taken to respond to those impacted by residential schools Do you support . T

or oppose the following?



THE IMPACT ON THE PAST WEEK ON VIEWS

49%

24%

15% 12%

These events wont change my views | have a new appreciation for the These events wont change my views, None of these come closest to my
on Indigenous issues, | already care = damage residential schools caused Indigenous issues are no more view
deeply about them Indigenous people important than others affecting other
Canadians

ABACUS DATA
'

As a result of what you've learned about residential schools and the discovery of the remains of Indigenous children, which of the following T

comes closest to your view?




THE IMPACT ON THE PAST WEEK ON VIEWS

Total
BC
REGION AB
SK/MB
ON
Qac
ATL
AGE GROUP 18-29
30-44
45-59 22% 48% 18% 13%
60+ 24% 51% 17% 8%
AREA OF BIRTH .
Born in Canada 15% 12%
Born outside of Canada 15% 9%
ETHNICITY
Indigenous (First Nation, Metis, Inuit) 48% 36% 6% 11%
Racialized 10% 11%
White 17% 12%
Left 6% 3%
POLITICAL LEANING Centre left 28% 8% 7%
Centre 20% 50% 15% 16%
Centre right 14% 48% 28% 9%
Right 23% 40% 24% 13%
# These events wont change my views on Indigenous issues, | already care deeply about them 11 have a new appreciation for the damage residential school d Indig people and Im going to care far more about it in the future
B These events wont change my views, Indigenous issues are no more important than others affecting other Canadians = None of these come closest to my view
o . , , . _ ABACUS DATA
As a result of what you've learned about residential schools and the discovery of the remains of Indigenous children, which of the . T

following comes closest to your view?



THE IMPACT ON THE PAST WEEK ON VIEWS

Total 15% 12%

ATTENTION TO Very closely
NEWS OF
DISCOVERY
Quite closely 14% 5%

Only heard about it

Did not hear about it before today 26% 13% 39%
m These events wont change my views on Indigenous issues, | already care deeply about them = | have a new appreciation for the damage residential schools caused Indigenous people and Im going to care far more about it in the future
B These events wont change my views, Indigenous issues are no more important than others affecting other Canadians B None of these come closest to my view
. o _ , _ , . ABACUS DATA
As a result of what you've learned about residential schools and the discovery of the remains of Indigenous children, which of the . T

following comes closest to your view?



